Amendment of Coal Trade Regulations.

LIVERPOOL, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 2nd day of June, 1919.

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

WHEREAS by Order in Council dated the twenty-eighth day of August, one thousand nine hundred and seventeen, and published in the Gazette of the twenty-ninth day of the same month, certain regulations were made pursuant to the War Regulations Amendment Act, 1916, in substitution for Part II of the Coal Trade Regulations made on the fifth day of February, one thousand nine hundred and seventeen:

And whereas it is deemed advisable to amend the said regulations of the twenty-eighth day of August, one thousand nine hundred and seventeen, in the manner hereinafter appearing:

Now, therefore, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, and in pursuance of the War Regulations Amendment Act, 1916, doth hereby amend the said regulations in the manner set forth in the Schedule hereto.

SCHEDULE.

CLAUSE 5 of the said regulations is hereby amended by omitting subclause (2) and substituting the following subclause:—

"(2.) Except in such coal trade districts or parts thereof as may be specified in that behalf by the Minister in Charge by notice in the Gazette, nothing in this regulation shall apply to the delivery of coal for domestic or other uses in quantities not exceeding 10 cwt. at any one time and not exceeding 1 ton delivered to any one person in any one period of twenty-eight days."

F. W. FURBY, Acting Clerk of the Executive Council.

Notice under the Amending Coal Trade Regulations of 2nd June, 1919.

In pursuance of the power conferred on me in this behalf by the Coal Trade Regulations and the amendments thereof, I hereby declare that the exemption from the requirement of a permit provided for by subclause (2) of clause 5 of the amending Coal Trade Regulations of the 28th day of August, 1917, as amended by the regulations of 2nd June, 1919, shall not apply within the City of Wellington or the Boroughs of Miramar and Karori after the 9th day of June, 1919; and I hereby notify accordingly that as from that date it shall not be lawful for any person to deliver or be concerned in the delivery of any coal (whether for domestic or other purposes) at any place within the said city or boroughs save in pursuance of a permit issued by the Wellington Coal Trade Committee.

ARTHUR M. MYERS, Minister in Charge of Coal Trade Regulations.